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construction or acquisition and maintenance and operation of a 
plant or equipment or any part thereof for the production, 
transmission, delivery or furnishing of heat, light, water or 
power, constructed or acquired under the provisions of said sec- 
tions, except that any bonds or mortgage certificates issued and 
sold for th,e purpose of Securing funds for the paymentt of any 
such toll bridge shall also be a general liability of the town, vil-
lage or city issuing the sante. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 21, 1917. 

No. 97, S.] 	 [Published March 23, 1917. 
CHAPTER 23 

AN ACT to amend the seventh paragraph (Sixth Circuit) of 
section 113.06 of the statutes, relating to terms of court in the 
sixth judicial circuit. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The seventh paragraph (Sixth Circuit) of sec-
tion 113.06 of the statutes is amended to read: 113.06 (seventh 
paragraph) Sixth Circuit. In the county of La Crosse on the 
• * • first Monday in • * • February, the second Mon-
day in May and the second Monday in November; in the county 
of Monroe on the first Monday in March and the • • • sec-
ond Monday in October; in the county of Trempealeau on the 
third Monday in March and the * * • first Monday in 
• • • October; in the county of Vernon on the second Mon-
day in April and the • • • fourth Monday in October. 

SEcrioN 2. This act takes effect upon passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved March 21, 1917. 

No. 576, A.] 	 [Published March 23, 1917. 
CHAPTER 26. 

AN All' to amend subsection (1) of section 5.27 of the statutes, 
relating to nomination of town and village officers. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcTioN 1. Subsection (1) of section 5.27 of the statutes is 

amended to read: (5.27) (1) The qualified electors of the town 
or village may hi the year 1917 assemble in caucus not less than 
nine dayS, and in any year thereafter not less than fifteen days, 
prior to the day of the election, and on. demand of any such elec- 
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tor present they shall by ballot select such candidate and elect a 
caucus committee of three of their number, who shall give at least 
five days' notice fixing the time and place, of the next caucus to 
be held in such town or village. The two candidates for each 
office at such caucus who receive the greatest number of votes 
shall be certified by the chairman and clerk of the caucus to the 
town or village clerk and the names of such candidates shall be 
placed upon the official ballot by the town or village clerk, un-
less the candidates receiving the second largest number of votes 
shall notify in writing the town or village clerk not later than 
two days after such caucus that his name be not placed upon the 
ballot. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 22, 1917. 

No. 221, A.] 	 [Published March 23, 1917. 

CHAPTER 27 
AN ACT to detach certain territory from the towns of Hayward 

and Sand Lake, Sawyer county, Wisconsin, and to create the 
town a Bass Lake. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. All of township forty north, range nine west, all 
of sections four, five and six, and lots two and three in section 
one and lot one in section two and lot one in section three in 
township thirty-nine north, range nine west, are detached from 
the towns of Hayward and Sand Lake, Sawyer county, Wiscon-
sin, and created and constituted a separate town to be known 
and designated as the town of Bass Lake. 

SECTION 2. On the first Tuesday of April, A. D. 1917, the 
qualified electors of the said town of Bass Lake shall meet at the 
town hall of the town of Sand Lake, as constituted before the 
passage and publication of this act, and shall, by ballot, elect 
town officers for their town. For the purpose of such election, 
the qualified electors of such town, assembled at the place afore-
said, shall, between the hours of nine and eleven o'clock in the 
forenoon of said day, choose one of their number as chairman, 
two of their number to act as inspectors and one as clerk, and 
such electors shall, before entering upon their duties as said of-
ficers, take and subscribe the usual oath of office, and file the 
same with their return. The inspectors shall canvass and re-
turn the votes cast at such election in all respects as provided 
by law for inspectors at annual town meetings. The qualified 


